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WAYHE ¡g COLLINS 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco California

Sept. 15» 1950

The Board of Immigration Appeals 
Department of Justice 
Washington 25* D* C.
.Gentlemens - i |||
| | In. re? |pEeneuke Shiroma •

Seabrook Farms, M* J# 7 v
Enclosed find three original application forms 

to reopen cause for the purpose of enabling Eeneuke 
Shiroma, Peruvian**Japanese, to apply for a suspension 
of deportation, together with accompanying affidavit 
of merits and notice of appearance* An original 
application form is also,being, sent to the District 
Director, USI&MS, Philadelphia, Penn., inasmuch as 
Mr. Phirona resides at Seabrook Farms, Bridgeton, New 
Jersey* A notice of appearance- had been forwarded 
previously to the Immigration Office at Philadelphia*

. If your Board has not yet acquired Jurisdiction 
in the cause, I would be grateful were you to forward 
the enclosed'application for* suspension of deportation 
to the Commissioner of Immigration at Washington, D.C. 
before whom the cause necessarily be pending if
nop before your Board*

- Very truly yours, H|||§|1§

Copy to IUSIONS, P h iladelph ia , Pa*



BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS 

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of
) No.

APPLICATION TO REOPEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION

hereby requests

that the deportation proceeding heretofore instituted against &1H6. 

he reopened for the purpose of enabling h -,. to apply for a sus­

pension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 115 

(c) effective as at July 1, 19kQ, (Public Law No. 863), on the ground 

that h » is and has been, for a period of time in excess of five 

years, a person of good moral character and that he has resided 

continuously in the United States for seven years or more and now so 

resides and. was so residing on July 1, 19^8> the effective date of said 

Act.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that said cause be reopened for the 

aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary 

evidence of hi r eligibility to apply for and. to receive the benefits 

afforded by the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (o)> regular 

tions thereunder and for the grant of said application for suspension 

of deportation.

M
1 f ux mJ.±D iwnox
San Francisco 4, Calif*

Attorney for Applicant



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )
_________________________________)

Wayne M, Collins of said City and County and State, being first 

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for 

¿.KNSUKfe lyyanMA____________ , the applicant in the foregoing applica­

tion names; that he is informed and believes and therefore alleges upon 

such information and belief that the applicant is and has been a person 

of good moral character for a period of time in excess of five years 

and has resided continuously in the United States for seven years or 

more and now so resides and was so residing on July 1, 19̂ +8, when Title 

8, USCA, Sec. 155 (c). as amended, became effective; that applicant 

desires to have hit deportation proceeding reopened to enable hi» 

to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 

8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), by reason thereof, and is read® willing and able 

to submit at such reopened hearing oral and. documentary evidence dem­

onstrating Lis said eligibility to apply for and to be granted such 

suspension of deportation.

Wayife M. Collins 
I7OI Mills/Tower 
San Francisco ¿1-, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant,

.lif o m i a .



MOROS t O t  Y TO BOARO Of 
IMMIGRATION APPEALS ANO

refer to  file number
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
WASHINGTON

September 27, 1950

In re: Zensuke Shiroma
File No. 5977606

&T.M;rmd

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street,
San Francisco, California.

My dear M r. Collins;

This will acknowledge receipt of your commu­

nication datedgeptember 15, 1950, with reference

to the above case.

Xou will be informed of further action which 

may be taken by the Board. However, the filing of 

a motion with the Board does not operate to stay 

the outstanding order in the case. Until such time 

as a new decision is entered by the Board, the out­

standing order remains in full force and effect.

»

Sincerely yours

Thos. G. Finucane 
Chairman



I £|
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

)
)
)
)

IN THE MATTER 
OF

) FIIE NO:< - iVia-a
)
)
,)

IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS

MOTION
f t  M# Hi»*tr««t

This case comes before us for fecoifeaaeraiacin.

Our most recent order herein directed that action be held in abeyance 
pending the conclusion of litigation involving the same subject matter, 
vizi The possible relief from deportation of certain aliens of the 
Japanese race. Since that order was entered such litigation has been 
concluded or has become inactive and Congress 'has amended Section 19(c) 
to broaden the class of aliens who may be granted suspension of deporta* 
tion (Public Law 863, 80th Congress, approved July 1, 1948).

ORDER: It is ordered that the hearing be reopened for the reception 
of such application for relief from deportation as may be made and 
for further appropriate proceedings in connection therewith.

i f  IB IW M II th a t thm ugBIiib $i$S w urrm t ef
he fiibomvtt*

Llllf

Chairman



■ MMtCtAnOR ttf lA L t MM)

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS 
WASHINGTON

5977606
Shiroma

October 9, 1950

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
220 Bush Street 
Sanfrancisco 4,
California

My dear M r. Collins:

Reference is made to the motion submitted in the above case*
For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the 

decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals*

This decision will not become effective until notification has 

been transmitted by the Immigration and Naturalization Service to the 
field office which handled the case* Any further information 
concerning this matter may then be obtained from the field office*

Sincerely yours,

s* G. Finucane 
Chairman



December 19» 195$ Exp. 0^00/19193

Zensuke Shi roma 
c/o Se&brook Farms 
Bridgeton, lew Jersey

Bear Sir:
On October 6, 1950» expulsion proceedings in your case 

was ordered reopened so that you may apply for suspension of 
deportation. In connection therewith certain documents are re­
quired.

There is attached Form 4-89 with the required documents 
checked, which should be submitted to this office within the 
next 30 days.

Unci.

ayne M. Ctiling, Esquire 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush St. 
San Francisco 4, California



4 - 8 9  UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Rev# 4-2-5 Immigration and Naturalization Service

Lafayette Building, Fifth & Chestnut Streets 
Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania

In reply refer 
to file number

Dear Sir (or Madam)I

In support of your application for suspension of deportation, you are re­
quired'' to submit the following checked documents?

( ) Certificate of your marriage to your present spouse*

( ) Proof of termination of any prior marriages of either you or your spouse*

( ) Proof of sp9use*s birth, if b o m  in the United States*

( ) Birth certificates of children*

(3C) Affidavits from two witnesses, preferably citizens of the United States,
who have known you for at least five years* containing the following: Name, 
address and citizenship of the deponent; circumstances under which he or she 
became acquainted with you and the length and nature of such acquaintanceship; 
information concerning your moral character and loyalty to the United States 
and his or her opinion as to whether or not you should be permitted to become 
a citizen of the United States* Forms for this purpose are attached*

(*) Affidavit from your employer showing the length of employment,- salary, 
position and his opinion as to your character and dependability*

(x) Police letters from the cities or towns in the United States and abroad in 
which you have lived during the past five years, indicating whether or not 
any criminal record exists in your name#

(at) Two (2) photographs,, passport style (li*1 wide x 2!t long, distance from top 
of head to chin l^,rr front view* without hat, on thin paper against light 
background)*

(z) Fora 1-256
( ) Your Alien Registration Receipt Card#
(S) Forward documentary evidence that you have resided continuously in the United 

States for seven years and were residing here on July 1, 1948*- Such documen­
tary evidence may consist of a record of employment,, a record of attendance 
at school or church, a bank record showing a sequence of transact ions,receipt­
ed bills for gas and electric or telephone service,or other similar records.
The original of each document must be submitted and, if you desire the return 

thereof,., a photostatic copy must also be submitted# All certificates should be 
issued by civil authorities* Foreign language documents should be accompanied by 
certified translations* All documents requested must be submitted within 30 
days*.

Very truly yours,

Karl I# Zimmerman,
District Director*



Wayne M. Colline 
Attorney at Law

* Mille Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Franc18co 4, California
Telephone Garfield 1-1218

January 21, 1952

Mstrict Direotor
Immigration and Matur&li«ation Service 
Ufayette Building, fifth * Chestnut it#* 
Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania
Pear Siri

in re:j  lasujiro Cato - File ho. 0400-19462 
C^ieneuWe Shiroma - file ho, 0400-19193 

Jitlhiei iogi - File ho, 0400-19409
X wae grateful for the noticea that you sent to 

m  concerning the hearings of the aliens above- 
named which have been set for January 25, 1952.

It will not be necessary for me to be present 
to represent them at their hearings.

However, I will be grateful if you would forward 
to  m  m copy of the recommendations that are made 
in each of the «aid cases.

Very truly youra,

Copy s Mr, Koshlro Mukoyama 
Mr. Vasujiro Sato 
Mr, Lenauke Shlroma 
Mr, Jltenisel Xogi



Zensuk« Shiroma h
Dormitory So. 3, Hoorn 153

1-226
Rev. 11-3-50

UNITED STATES D3P/OTrU? OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and'Naturalization Service 

Lafayette Building, Fifth & Chestnut Streets 
1CI Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania Szp.

Pate____January 14, 1952Seabrook Stone 
Bridgeton, Sew Jersey

0400-19193

you are
advised to appear at li0° *P., on_ January 25~ ,i$$2 , in Room 717 Lafayette

San Prancinoo, California on Jane 15» 1943» and that you are la the United States la 
violation of the Immigration Act of May 26» 1924, In that, at the tine of entry, you 
were on immigrant not in possession ef a valid immigration visa and not exempted 
from the presentation thereof by said Act or regulations made thereunder; The Passport

You are advised that at the hearing you have the right to be represented by 
counsel of ¿rour own choice and at your own expense, or by any other person 
duly qualified to practice before the Immigration and Naturalization Service.
You are further advised that you should bring to the hearing any documents 
which you desire to have considered in connection with the case. If any of 
these documents is in a foreign language, you should bring the original and 
certified translation thereof, A copy ef this letter is being furnished your counsel, 

Wayne if. Collins, Esquire, 1701 Kills fowsr, 220 lash Street, San Francisco, Calif oral*.

You are further advised that if you are deported or if you depart under an 
order of deportation you will not be permitted to enter the United States 
within one year after the date of your departure. If you desire to enter 
the United States after one year has elapsed from the date of your deporta­
tion or departure under an order of deportation you must obtain permission 
from the Attorney General to apply for admission into the United States. If 
you enter the United States at any time after deportation or departure under 
an order of deportation without receiving permission from the Attorney General, 
you will be guilty of a felony and upon conviction be liable to imprisonment 
of not more than two years or a fine of not more than ¡$1,000, or both such 
fine and imprisonment. Pleass b# accompanied at the time of yeur hearing by a 

parson who will be able to Interpret into JtagXiah the language you speak.

Building, 5th A Chestnut Sis. »Philadelphia, Pennsylvania___________for a
hearing to,enable you to show cause why you should not be deported from the 
United States in conformity with law.

for a

The hearing under said warrant is being held pursuant to authority contained 
in and jurisdiction conferred by Sections 19 arid 2(5 of the Act of February 5* 
1917* as amended (8 U.S.C. 155, 156).

It is asserted that (1) you are an alien, and (2) you entered the United States at

(OTXR)

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, California



Act approved May 22, 1918, as amonded, and the Act of February 5* 1917» 
in that» at the time ef entry, you did not present an unexpired passport 
or official document in the nature of a passport issued by the government 
of the country to which you owe allegiance or other travel document shoving 
your origin and identity, as required by Executive Order in effect at time 
of entry; «id the Inmigration Aet of May 26, 192**» as amended, in that, you 
are an alien ineligible to oiti sen ship and not entitled to enter the Uhited 
States under any exception of paragraph (c) Section 13 thereof#
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REOPENED WARRANT HEARING: OUOO/19193

Date:
Place:
Hearing Officer: 
Stenographer:v ' 
Interpreter:

January 25» 1952 
Philadelphia, Pa. 
Herman W. Williams 
Mildred Herscher 
Fukuji Sasaki 
833 Parsonage Road 
Seabrook, New Jersey

Respondent: ZENSUKE SHIROMA

HEARING OFFICER TO RESPONDENT THROUGH INTERPRETER:

Q. What is your true and correct name?
A.": Zensuke Shiroma. * '

'i .■.i l *  is|v;  ̂, S- V/*-

Q. Where you are unable to speak and understand the English language, an 
interpreter has been engaged to act at this hearing. You have talked 
to the Interpreter. I ask if you understand him?

A. Yes.

Q. In what language are you and the interpreter speaking?
A. Japanese.

HEARING OFFICER TO INTERPRETER:

Q* Will you please Identify yourself for the record?
A. Fukuji Sasaki, 833 East Parsonage Road, Seabrook, New Jersey.

Q. Please stand and raise your right hand. (Complies) Do you solemnly 
swear that you will truly and correctly interpret from English to 
Japanese and from Japanese to English to the best of your ability, so 
help you God?

A. Yes.

HEARING OFFICER TO RESPONDENT THROUGH INTERPRETER:

Q. Please stand and raise your right hand. (Complies) Do you solemnly 
swear that all the statements you are about to make will be the truth, 
the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you God?

Q. Are you the same person who on April 3» 19h6, had a hearing accorded
you in deportation proceedings at the Sante Fe In tenement Camp, Sante Fe, 
New Mexico?

A Yes

A. Yes

R-l



Q- You are advised that in an order dated October 6, 1950, the Board of 
Immigration Appeals has ordered that your hearing be reopened for the 
purpose of affording you an opportunity to make application for relief 
from deportation and for such further appropriate proceedings as may 
be necessary in connection therewith* Do you understand?

' A^.^Yes.^0fe|i^^f|||

Q. Where I am not the officer who presided at the original hearing, I have 
reviewed the previous hearing and am prepared to proceed with this 
reopened hearing, if you have no objections to same. Do you understand 
and w!ll you state whether or not you have any objection to my proceeding 
as the hearing officer?

A* Wo*

Q. The record indicates that in these proceedings you have been represented 
by Wayne M. Collins, Esquire, 220 Bush Street, San Francisco, California, 

t%ifi and I ask If Mr. Collins is still representing you?
A. Yes. 45*'

Q. Is Mr. Collins present here today to represent you at this reopened 
|j§|§ hearing?: \ . |
A^

Q. Are you ready and prepared to proceed with this reopened hearing without 
Mr. Collins being present?

A. Yes.

Q. Inasmuch as you are not represented at thi s reopened hearing, your counsel 
being absent, you will be permitted to offer any evidence to meet the 
evidence presented by the Government, to question witnesses, If there be 
any, and to make objections for the record. Do you understand?

A. Yes.

Q* Where do you reside at the present time?
A. Seabrook Farms, Dormitory 3, Room 153, Seabrook, New Jersey.

Q. I show you Fora 1-256, application for suspension of deportation, and 
I ask you to examine same and to state whether or not this is an appli­
cation which you submitted to this Service?

A. I Yes.

Q. I ask you to examine this document and state whether or not there are 
any changes you desire to make in this application, especially as to 

¡̂gj residence and employment?. | SKS *
A. ITo changes. 1BKM

Q. You are advised that the information appearing in this form will be con­
sidered as evidence in the case and that false answers appearing in said



I  ü ...

A.

Q.

Q.

Q.

A.

form may result in the denial of the relief which you request, 
understand?
Yes.

Bo you

This Fora 1-25*6, application for suspension of deportation, will be 
accepted as evidence in the case and made part of the record of hearing, 
being identified as respondents Exhibit R-A. Bo you have any objection? 

A* Wo*

I now hand you four documents and ask you to examine same and ask you 
whether or not these are documents submitted to this Service for use in 
connection with your application for suspension of deportation?

A. Yes.

Q. Bo you desire that these documents be placed in the record as exhibits
for use in connection with your application for suspension of deportation? 

A. Yes.

Accordingly, Form ii-222, affidavit of witness Kamacho Miyashiro, is 
accepted as evidence in the case and identified as Exhibit R-Bj Form 
U-222, affidavit of witness Jitsusei Yogi, is accepted as evidence in 
the, case and identified as respondents Exhibit H-Cj affidavit of 
witness Harold S* Fistere as to employment is accepted as evidence in 
the case, being identifed as respondents Exhibit R-D; and letter from 
the Chief of Police, Seabrook, New Jersey, is accepted as evidence in 
the case and identified as respondents Exhibit R-R. Do you understand? 
Yes.

I now show you Form G-58 dated December 19, 195>0, addressed to the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation and endorsed by said Bureau showing no 
criminal record, and ask you what, if any, comment you have to make 
regarding same?
No comment.

Q. Bo you have any objection to this document being placed in the record 
as an exhibit.? ,

A. No. , ** , v us? fe „ ,

Q. Accordingly, same is being accepted as evidence in the case and made a 
part of the record of hearing, being identified as Exhibit R-l. Do 
you understand?.

A. Yes.

Q. I now show you Form ii-Uoi-A, report of investigation, dated October 17, 
19£l, and ask what, if any, comment you have to make regarding same?

A. No comment.

Q. Bo you have any objection to this document being placed in the record 
as an exhibit?

A* '.No* , . - * H  f .<

R-3
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Q. Accordingly, same is accepted as evidence in the case and made part 
of the record of hearing, being identified as Exhibit R-2. Do yon 
understand? ; ■--■■■-■ .'■; , ■ ■':;■■:

A. 1 p i  1| ~ f t a B B B K

1 1
m  A«

Are yon married? 
NbJ,

Q.
A*

■ Pave you ever been married?
jt ^ f | P ^ * p |

Q*
§f

Do yon have any close family ties in the United States? 
I have an uncle residing in Hawaii ,

Q.
A.

Doe#. yo«y father still live'in Bern? 
Yes.. £sfB!

Q.
A«

Is your mother still living in Japan? 
| Yes.

Q*
A.

Other than your father, do you have any other relatives in Peru? 
Yes. I have an uncle and aunt« 'fflEj

£ H s g ^  Q*

A.

You were brought to the United States by the United States Army for 
the purpose of internment on June l£, 1913,5at San ¡Francisco, Cali­
fornia , Is that correct?

I Yes.
l|SKii • 1 1 ■ a 4Hi# I

A.
And since 19ii3 have you been in the United States all the time? 
Yes

Q*
n

And you were residing in the United States on July 1, 19ltS?

Q. After your arrival in this country in 19l*3, how long were you in the
A..

internment camps before being' discharged? ‘#.'¿5^ 
Until August 191*6.

Q, ; 
A.

And then were you di scharged from the internment camp at that time? 
Yes. ■■• ,

Q. And prior to your release from the internment camp in August 19h6, had 
you been offered an opportunity to be voluntarily repatriated to Japan 
by the United States Government?

A. I don’t remember*»

Q. I now show you a form containing two different types of application,

p |



f

one for repatriation back to Japan by the United States Government volun­
tarily, and the other being an application to stay in the United States. 
This for® shows the first type of application was not applied for but a 
signature appears in connection with the application to stay in the 
United States, and I ask if that signature appearing on said application 
is your own?

A. Yes.

Q* This indicates that you declined the privilege of being voluntarily
repatriated to Japan but applied instead for permission to remain in the 
United States. Is that correct?

A. Yes*

Q* And why did you decline that privilege of being voluntarily repatriated 
to Japan at that time?

A. I wanted to stay in this country. I have so many friends here.

Q. At your original hearing held on April 3* 19b6, you were asked as to why 
you had not accepted the opportunity to voluntarily repatriate to Japan, 
to which you answered, lfI do not want to return to Japan. I should like 
to go to Peru.** Is that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Also at your original hearing on April 3, 19ii6, you were offered the 
opportunity to apply for the privilege of departing from the United 
States voluntarily at your own expense in lieu of deportation, to any 
country of your choice, and indicated that you would like permission 
to go to Peru. Is that correct?

A. ■ Yes*, j

Q. However, at that hearing, upon being advised by the presiding officer 
that this Service had been aduised by the officials of Peru that your 
reentry into Peru would be denied, you stated that you wanted to go to 
Peru, but if you could not do so, you did not wish to apply for volun­
tary departure• Is that correct ?

A* Yes*

Q* I ask you at this time, in conjunction with your application for suspen­
sion of deportation* and as an alternative privilege, do you desire to 
apply for the privilege of voluntary departure in lieu of deportation, 
it being required, in order to establish your eligibility for such 
relief, that you must prove you have been a person of good moral character 
for the preceding five years and that you have the ability and can leave 
the United States promptly at your own expense?

A* Yes, in case my application for suspension is denied*

Q* And whatvis your present financial status?
,A.-|l have I3r$d0.



Q. If the privilege of voluntary departure in lien of deportation is 
granted to you, how much time do yon require before you can effect 
your departure from the United States?

A. One month«

Q. And to what country would you depart to if the privilege were granted 
to you?

A. Peru*

A.

However, you were previously advised, were you not, that Peru had 
advised that they would not permit you to reenter that country. Isn't 
that .correct? j |j§ § | BBsi
Yes* iSIllftfti

<3* Where it appears that you cannot reenter Peru, would you be able, within 
the same period of time, depart from the United States to return to 
Japan or some other country? •

A. I have no country to go to other than Peru.

Q. Other than under the present immigration proceedings, have you been
ipf arrested at any time in this or any other country? \,:.f
■A.;: Mo.' .. : -,

QI Bo you believe in Communism?
A* if N0w;.^fe;|
Q. I 'Are you now or have you ever been a member of or affiliated with any 

organization which believes in or advocates the overthrew of the 
UniiedStatea Government by force or violence? jW H |fl5

a . ill
Q* If required, would you take up arms in defense of this country, if 

welled, upcast;;' %& Aân ■ so, even "against 'Japan? p| j ‘'¿W<r »
^;j|Yes*

Q. In the event you are found deportable and ordered deported, what country 
do yon selectas the country to which you desire to be deported?

A* Peru* ; '.

Q* Bo you have anything you wish to say in your own behalf in connection 
111 with 'this case?
A* I am looking forward to the day when T have enough money to get married 

| and stay In 'this country«

Q« Are you presently; enga^ed?
A* I Wo*

Have you understood everything that has taken place here today? 
Yes. 1 8

R-6
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■

Q. ||Bo you have any evidence, including witnesses, you wish to present in 
connection with your application for relief fro® deportation?

¡¡| Ho */•';

HEARING OFFICER} ' ; , . ^
There being no further evidence to be presented, the ease is being 
brought to a conclusion* In lien of preparing a written decision, I 
am authorized, under Part 151.5(d), Title 8, Code of Federal Regu­
lation s, to state orally for the record a brief summary of the evi­
dence,. my proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recom­
mended decision, Same is stated as follows:

DISCUSSION OF THE EYIIFNCE: The record shows that the respondent is 
an alien, a native and citizen of Japan, of the Japanese race, 33 years 
old; that he last entered the United States on June l5, 19h3, at San 
Francisco, California, for the purpose of internment, having been 
brought to this country for such purpose; that at the time of this 

|pp entry* he was not in possession of a valid immigration visa; that he 
did not have an unexpired passport or other official document in the 
nature of a passport showing his origin and Identity; and that at the 
time of this entry he was an alien ineligible to citizenship. The 
respondent, at the time of M s  entry, was not admissible as a non­
immigrant under any of the exceptions as set forth in Section 3 of the 
Immigration Act o f 1921 and therefore at entry was an immigrant required 
to present an unexpired immigration visa. From the foregoing, the 

;: ■ charges in the warrant of arrest are sustained. |||m

The record shows the respondent has not been naturalized in any country 
outside the country of his birth. The respondent has selected Peru 
as the country to which he desired to be deported if he is found de- 

¡¡¡¡¡¡I portable and ordered ■ deported* .

Respondent has applied for suspension of deportation under Section 19(c) 
¡pKgj of the Immigration Act of 191?^ as amended, basing such application

on residence in the United States in excess of seven years and as resid­
ing in the United States on July 1, 19li8, and, in the alternative, for 
the privilege of voluntary departure in lieu of deportation. His 
father, a citizen of Japan, resides in Peru and his mother, also a citizen 
of Japan, resides in Japan. has an uncle residing in Hawaii. The 

« record shows the respondent was arrested in Peru by the Peruvian authori­
ties and sent to an internment camp in Panama, where he remained for 
100 days, following which he was brought to the United States for intern­
ment, entering on June 15, 19li3, at San Francisco, California. He 
remained in internment camps in this country until August 19lj6. The 
respondent had been offered an opportunity of voluntary repatriation 
to Japan but declined such offer as he desired to either remain in 
the United States or return to Peru. He had also previously been

R-7



offered the opportunity of applying for the privilege of voluntary 
departure in lieu of deportation and indicated!that if he were per­
mitted to return to Peru, he would make application for such privilege, 
hut after having been informed that Peru had denied his reentry, he 
then stated be did not wish to apply for such relief. Where the 
respondent is an alien who has been brought into the United States 
solely for reasons connected with the war, as a matter of policy, be 
is one to whom the discretionary relief of suspension of deportation 
should not be granted (See Matter of W— , A-*>90801&, B. I . A.,
S/31/56 (Tnt. nee. 22£)).

In connection with respondent's oral application for the privilege 
of voluntary departure in lieu of deportation made at the reopened 
hearing, although It appears he has the means to depart from the 
United States at his own expense, that such departure could be effected 
within a reasonable period of time, and that the record shows he has 
not been other than a person of good moral character for the preceding 
five years, he has indicated that the only country to which he would 
depart voluntarily from' the United States in lieu of deportation was 
Peru, and such country having previously advised that he would not be 
permitted to reenter such country, he is one to whom such privilege 
ought not be granted.

FIWDINGS OP FACT? Upon the basis of all the evidence presented, it 
is founds

(1) That the respondent is an alien, a native and citizen of
§1 i J i g M B t f B f i E ;

(2) That the respondent last entered the United States at San 
Francisco, California, on June 1*>, 19li3$J|

(3) That the respondent was brought to the United States for 
the purpose of internment;

(it) That the respondent, at the time of his last entry, was 
not in possession of a valid immigration visa;

(5>) That the respondent, at the time of his last entry, did 
not present an unexpired passport or other official docu­
ment in the nature of a passport showing his origin and 
identity!

(6) That the respondent is of the Japanese race,

C0WCLU3I0WS OP LAWt Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact, 
it is concluded:



t

||| That under Sections 13 and ll* of the Immigration Act of
192b, the respondent is subject to deportation on the ground 
that at the time of entry, he was an Immigrant not in 
possession of a valid immigration visa and not exempted 
from the presentation thereof by said Act or regulations 
made thereunder?

(2) That under Section 19 of the Act of February 5, 1917, the 
|§j \ | §j respondent is subject to deportation on the ground that

he entered in violation of the Passport Act approved May 22, 
1918, as amended, in that at the time of entry, he did not 
present an unexpired passport or other official document in 
§|H nature of a passport issued by the Government: of the 
country to which he owes allegiance or other travel document 
showing his origin and identity, as required by the executive 
order in effect at the time of entry;

(3) That under Sections 13 and lit of the Immigration Act of 
192L, as amended,¡ftbe respondent is subject to deportation

|:|| |jp the ground that he is an alien ineligible to citizenship 
and was not entitled to enter the tini ted States under any 
exception of paragraph (c) of the Section 13 thereof.

PFCOWEMDRD DECISIONi it is recommended that the application for sua- ̂ 
pension of deportation and the alternative application for voluntary 
departure in lieu of deportation be denied, and that the alien be de­
ported from the United States pursuant to law on the charges stated in 

. the warrant of arrest. ':   . .. .

HEAPING OFFICER TO RESPONDENT THROUGH INTERPRETERS B

Q. Have you understood my oral decision as I have stated It?
A. - 'Yes* . ̂ ^^||||^

Q. Where you are represented by counsel who is not present at the hearing 
today, you are advised that a copy of the transcript of my decision 
will be furnished him and he will be duly advised as to the manner of 
taking exceptions, if he so desires, to my oral decision and the period

of time within which he will be allowed to take such exceptions. Do you 
understand and are you in agreement with this?

A. Yes. I would like my counsel to have a copy of everything that took 
place today. 4

| I HEARING CLOSED -



I certify the foregoing to be a true 
and correct transcript of the testi­
mony taken by me in the above case.

Mildred Berscher, Stenographer

Ï certify that, to the best of my knowledge 
and belief, this record is a true report of 
everything that was stated during the course 
of the respondent’s hearing, including oaths 
administered and rulings made on objections, 
except statements made off the record. jffi

R-10
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Lafayette Bldg., 5th & Chestnut Sts*,

Philadelphia 6,. Penna.REGISTERED MAIL
BETTERS RECEIPT REQUESTED Exp.

File OkOdM.9193

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire Date March 21 ’ 1952
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Ereucisco 4, California

Bear Sirt
Re: ZENSUO SHIROMA

Enclosed is a copy of transcript of testimony adduced at the 
hearing in deportation proceedings in the case of the above-named 
person in which is entered the decision of the Hearing Officer 
and oral exceptions taken thereto. You are requested to execute 
and promptly return the attached receipt for the transcript of 
testimony.

You are allowed ten a®) days (excluding Saturdays,
Sundays and holidays) after receipt of this notice within which 
to submit to this office written exceptions to the Hearing Officer's 
decision and, if desired, supporting argument or brief, for con­
sideration by the’ Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalization, 
When replying, advise whether oral argument before the Commissioner 
in Washington, D, C., is desired.

This is not a final order. The entire record will be for­
warded promptly to the Commissioner by this office (1) upon receipt 
of written exceptions and supporting argument or brief (if any), 
or (2) upon expiration of the time allowed therefor*

Very truly yours,

ïPjtr 'Ms 3/ ■V*

Enclosure



1952March 27»

K a r S y i* Zimmerman, Esq»,
District Director»
U.S* Immigration & Nat* Service,
Lafayette Building 
5th & Chestnut Streets.,
Philadelphia 6, Pa.,

In re: Zensuke Shiroma
Your File No. Phil. Exp. 0400-19193

Dear Sirs
Enclosed find "Exceptions To Recommendation"

in the above-entitled cause, executed in triplicate 
originals.

In addition thereto I am returning your Form 
No. 4-432 (Rev. 4-3-50) duly filled out.

Tery truly yours,



ADJ-302
(2-28-51)

Files A'»3977&>6 - Biiladelphia (0400-19193) 
In res 2 M S Œ B  S H U W A

Appeal

. MAY 6 1952
IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS

IN BEHALF OF RESPONDENT: Collins, Isidro
HiXXn Tsver, 220 Bush Street, San Francisco 4# California

CHARGES:
Warrant: Act o f 1974 • No Immigration VisaAct o f 1917 — Ne> PassportAct o f  1924 • In elig ib le  to eltlsonsh ip
Lodged: Bono

APPLICATION? Suspension o f Deportation » 7 years residence or in  a lternative, voluntary departure
DETENTION STATUS* Belated on parole
DISCUSSION: Upon consideration of the entire record* including the 
exceptions taken* the recommended order of the officer copducting 
the hearing is hereby adopted.

ORDER: It is ordered that the alien be deported from the United! 
States, pursuant to law, on the charge , ,ta ted In the warrant o f  arrest.

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER 
ADJUDICATIONS DIVISION



4-371
8-5-47 U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

REGISTERED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Lafayette Building, 5th and Chestnut Streets 

Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania

May 9, 1952
In reply refer 
to File No.

Wayne M# Collins » Esquire
1?01 Mills Tower 0400*19193
220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Dear Sir fcxea&SJa*):

The attached is a copy of the decision and order of 
the Commissioner in ¡saonaacaasac. the case of ZEN SUES SHIROMA.

This order is final unless an appeal is taken to the 
Board of Immigration Appeals in Washington, D. C., and 
notice of appeal is filed within 15 days (not including 
Saturdays, Sundays, and holidaysJ^Wer receipt of this 
notice.

If appeal is desired, notice of appeal, forms for 
which are attached, should be executed in triplicate. Two 
copies must be filed with this office and the original 
must be filed directly with the Board of Immigration 
Appeals, Department of Justice, Washington, D. C.

Very truly yours,

Enclosures



May EX, 1952

District Director
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Lafayette Bldg., $th & Chestnut Sts. 
Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania
Dear Sir:

Re: Zensuke Shiroma; A-59??6o6 
Phil. 0400-19193

Enclosed find duplicate original notices 
of appeal and brief for appellant in the 
above-entitled matter* A like original notice 
and brief have been forwarded this date to 
the Board of Immigration Appeals.

Very truly yours,
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMXGRATIGH 4V

M M l  |  Ì ^ ^ « Ì É ^ W l
■■ : . . . .

' ' Pilli . ( 0400-Ì9193 } |§

J J  ; ' ' ' ■ ; . s i x »  w o n  1 - , 1, - 1 , 1 . ' 1

$ha: Hiliadelpliia;'- hearing officer*” Hérmaa • w  Williams* km :''Si 
recommended that Ml# allea, a Japanese citizen and resident of 
Fen*t|jbe ' deported on the charges at at od 1a the warrant of arrest 
and that his application for suspension or voluntary departure 
be ■denied#®, *fho Assistant .Oosonlssloner,. Adjudications Division,
An May 6, 1952 ordered him deported on the charge stated In the 
warrant of arrant#

Because the Peruvian Government thus far has not granted the 
applicant authority to return to Peru, In which country he had 
acquired residenee» his efforts to return there have not yet 
provedjsucoessful. further, his counsel and the State Department 
still are endeavoring to persuade the Feruvian authorities to 
allow his entry to Peru# Of the causes and reasons connected with 
his failure to depart from the 0»B* the Commissioner had actual 
knowledge and takes administrative notice* ' -

The applicant was-brought to-this Country and .interned- out 
June 15» 1945» under an asserted claim that he was subject to 
theg provisions- of "the Allen-Inemy Act,-V ,'On-August 16, 1946, he 
was released, from- the"'próvlslo&s of -the Allen Enemy 'Act"and),hi®v :l 
detention imiler authority of tha Act thereupon -ceased*' - Of -these ®  
facts the Commissioner, this Board;of Immigration „Appeals and 
the Attorney General have adtual knowledge and take executive 
notice« . 1 v'v4'V';;v::' /4"' '

' We submit that|tha--finding'and conoids!on9|that the alien -

In the Matter of
l i f e u r g  È m M M A



WÊfM
m  1

1 cannot meet ..the residence requirements. for suspension of deports^
2 tioa under Title 8 TOOA, See. 155 Co3, is aontrary to law, to
3 |;faei and to the • evidence»
4 M b *  seven :(7): residence requlr©cl by -title 8-
5 0B0At See. 155 (o) for suspension of deportation is satisfied by
6 1 the ©lapse of time from Juno 15 #11943». when applicant arrived
7 here or is, at least, partially satisfied by the elapse of time
8 from August 16, 1946, when he was released from Internment and
9 from any olaia of b*ing subject to the provisions of the Alien

10 Enemy Ant.
11 ¡¡¡1 submit that there Is no evidence In the record that the
12 alien was brought to this country for any legitimate war connected
13 reason, We contend that the goverlament is estopped to deny that
14 his entry was lawful and likewise is estopped to assert that bis
15 presence in this country Is unlawful* |lt is nonsense for the
16 government to assert that he did not present an unexpired passport
17 or other travel document at the time of entry and'!that he was not
18 In possession o f a valid immigration visa* fffhe secret orders1 of
19 the Peruvian government which authorised this cruel uprooting of
20 the applicant and similarly situated Peruvlen-yapanesa constitute
21 a blanket visa to the applicant and those other Peruvlaa-HFapanese
22 who forcibly were brought to this country* fhe concealed orders
23 Of thcTJ, 8, Government # under which he and '/they were banished
24 from Peru and transported to the B.S., constitute blanket admts-
25 slon credentials, j
26 We submit that the appellant was brought ̂ Involuntarily to
27 this country for political reasons only. Because he is, in fact,
28 an involuntary refugee from Peru, he lafWtitle# to asylum In
29 this oottntry, , if j'!: 'v̂' ̂
30 Our ambassador to Pefu and our State Be|mrtm@nt still are ft
31 trying to prevail upon the Peruvian authorities to re~admlt the
32 appellant and similarly situated members of the Peraviaa-^Tapsne s©

W A Y N E  M .  C O L L I N S  
A T T O  R N EY  A T LAW 
1 7 0 1  MILLS TOWER 

Sa n  F r a n c i s c o  A , C a l i f . 
b a r  FIE LO 1 - 1 2 1 B

S a n  F r a n c i s c o  A , C a l i f , 
b a r  f i e  l o  1 - 1 2 1 B
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group to  Psru.f. So long. aslfthoaa a o g o tia tlo n s ara pa&Éiiag
wa th&t ao order of deportutlon shoulà is su e  a^ainst hlm.

j|L fa r  th* fòrtfgolng ••raasaiui t&a 4apor.ta.tlaa
or&ar ba oraco lied  and that thè a lla a ^ a m p p lieà tlo a  fo r  auapaa- 
s la a  :o f iapó'rt'atloa ¡¡f granteé» .
m m iia y .-Z L ì' 1952. . n B n |

Haapeotfully sttbmlttod, fjm

^ W Ì 70lllUls ' i||«y
if$. Ili Fr&aoiaoo 4» Gallf •

H ^ Q a r f l a U  H t t *  I S H l i
Mtor&ay far àppmllmnt

%
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May 21, 1952
This copy newly typed 
for.file because original copy mislaid. c.w.

District Director b^Vy
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Lafayette Bldg., 5th & Chestnut Sts. 
Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania
, .Dear .;*■ Sirif

Re: Zensuke Shiroma; A-5977^06 
Phil. 0400-19193

Enclosed find duplicate original notices 
of appeal and brief for appellant in the above entitled matter. A like original notice 
and brief have been forwarded this date to the Board of Immigration Appeals.

Very truly yours,



May 21, 1gif

Board of Immigration Appealè 
Department of Justice Bldg.
Washington, D. C. %.

Gentlemen:
•■•.Be: Zensuke Shlroma ' &  , i-Y.v

A-5977606; Phil. 0400-19193
Enclosed find notice of appeal, together 

with brief of the appellant in the above- 
entitled matter. Duplicate original notices 
of appeal and of said brief are being for­
warded this day to the District Director, 
USI&NS, at Philadelphia.

Very truly yours,



May 22, 1952

Mr. Zensuke Shiroma 
o/o Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, New Jersey
Dear Mr. Shiroma:

Enolosed find a oopy of the Brief for 
Appellants on appeal whioh 1 have filed 
with the Board of Immigration Appeals and 
the Distriot Director, Immigration and 
Naturalization Service, at Philadelphia 
in your case.

Very truly yours,



SMP/cc O Q WTHH FQRI5I0N SERVICE 
OF § § | '

0HITED STATES OF AMERICA

Address O ff ic ia l  Communications t
American Embassy Lima, May 29» 1952

Mr* T/ayne M* C ollins» Attorney at LawM ills  Tower» 220 Bush S treetSan Francisco | |  C a liforn ia
Bear Mr* C o llin s:

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of May 19# 
1952» referring once more to the return to Peru of a number 
of Feruvian-Japanese who were deported to the United States 
in 1943 and 1944.

Correspondence continued between th is  Embassy and the  Peruvian M inistry o f Foreign A ffa irs  on th e subject» but there has so far been no o f f i c i a l  change in  th e Peruvian position* When the matter was taken up o r a lly  with the  Foreign M inistry th is  week» however» there was some in d ica tio n  that i t  intended to  restudy the problem and to  formulate a s e t  o f con d itions under which cer ta in  Peruvian-Japanese would be enabled to  obtain an entry permit* That in d ica tes  p o ssib le  progress towards a so lu tio n  o f the problem*
P lease be assured th at the Embassy w i l l  continue to  devote a tten tio n  to th is  matter and w il l  bear in  mind the  inform ation contort ned in  your le tte r *

Sine erely yours»
/ s /  Harold B, Tittmann



WAYNE M, COLLINS 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4* California

Iune 24, 1952

Mr, Zensuke Shiroma 
Seabrook Farm 
Bridgeton, New Jersey
Dear Mr* Shiroma:

Enclosed find a copy of the "Exceptions 
to Recommendation" I have filed on your behalf 
with the District Director, TJSI&NS and the 
Commissioner of Immigration in your case.

This copy is forwarded to you simply to 
keep you informed from time to time of the 
progress of your case and of your status in 
this country.

Encs



Áttmwí®T m% t m  
M ills  tmmr t 220 Bus& Btxmmt 
San > v imm 4» Oslifoxisis

f m m  n  * lf5t

Mr, Zensuke Shiroma Seabrook Farms B riigeton , N ,J.
Dear Mr, Shiroma;

fiad  a m p j  ©f t&» b r ls f 1 Juro» filad ^ “ >u*í tMtáu&Xf! it/i tfe*, of k  i r -
tima AppmlB^  i a  tJfcm sp p stl X taok as p s ir  bafeaIf 
b© ttMftt'Jtemrd imm: th® mmmsík r mmmrnmá » t i  ©as 
a f tbs s f f i s s r  and tM# CsM lssisasir
# f leamlgr&tioa Xa i^«r ssss*

ítol* smpgp i s  £wmxú®ñ %&■■■■,j m  mkm§Xf i© 
k m p  |to« intmmBú füm - tisis i© .timé ¡p tita 
pragfss# ©f tha ©mas t a i  ©f y©ur atabas la  th ia  
m¡ú3B&rws - w w a KI' h

lí ts fjf  tiniljr fm ixé ,

B&m*



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS 

WASHINGTON

September 10, 1952

ADDRESS 
f  IMMIGRATION APPEALS AND 

REFER TO FILE NUMBER

5977606
Shlroma

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street,
San Francisco, California

My dear Mr. Collins:
Reference is made to your interest in the above case*

For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the 
decision and order of the Board of Immigration Appeals.

Sincerely yours,

Thos. G » Finucane
Chairman^?



SEP 1 0 1952

ru«t J, *-S?îîôâÂ - miwtexphui íotto§/i9i*3)
Xa rtt SHIEOMà

Xi 1 & U H & ?  PMiVfjÊWMt, Mmfmp 1» Collins, laquire
MUI« Toner
220 fash Street S
San Francisco, California

ÜÏÏJiVmStr'.

l«rrcâtt k t  ef If% • Ite inalar* tien nina 
¡P; âet of Xí’l# * io passport |

Act of 1921 • Ineligible ta citi»« chip |
* IMgadt I S o m

APíLÉCATXOii Suspension &£ deport&tio» or volmxt arj deportare 
il 8fà$W$ »classed on .

Tote enee le. befare ne on appeal firm a dee!aio» of tèe Assistant Con- 
eiaalofier dated ite? é, 19$?* directing timi tèe elisa be deporiedU
tèe respondent io a 3li«grear-*oXd adii a native and aitisi® of Japan* 
ateo Im i  entered tèe United Itiin en imam X$, X9it3* aben èeeaa 
broagbt te tèe United Platea fron Pera far Interment* Tèe fante 
relating to the respondent's deportatoli!ty «re edeqmtely dieeneeed Sjjg 
in tèe Hearing Of fleer'e desisten*! le find ma nerlt in counsel's jrt 
e e d n U M  tinti because of tèe « l s o n A M « i  of the m p o D á n t 1! 
«nAxy* tèe pverBRfDt le estopped fron smarting Dai èia presame 
in téla country le nnlavfnl* n d  ae eeeld# tèet tèe rtimàiist le 
deportabXe on tèe ebargee stated In tèe verrait of arresi*4'



*» É *»

Yhe respowient*# appXieeiien tur suspensión oí deportatiea i» predicel- 
ed o» setWi y . «r#f residenee i» iba United Sietes» g He M i  a w r  b « i  l 
verried. ais /ether resides la Pera end bis netfeer la «lepen» Tbe /sets 
Ib  thie eses ere natlcíge«# te those la Mett<y iedf b-» JDet» Bes» t25# de— p 
elded en ley 3X# 1950»! be tbere citad witb epprorel e previene decisión 
thet residcnce ©Z wmem yeere in tbe United Sietes es en eXien mimf» 
where tbe eXlenvs preeeace in t M s  eoaatry ese necees!teted iy tbe ver« | 
would net be construid es the residenee recuired wsder Sentios 19(e) «Z 
tbe Iaaigrstion Arfe oí 1917* es «sended, m d  se beld thet suspensión oí 
demrt&tloa mulé be dmied te aliene breugbt inte tbe United Sietes 
scXelgr íor resentís essnseted witb tbs ver» Eren thcmgh süen met e  
tbe eietutery ttouimtfili íor s¡áspesele» oí dspertstien, tbe cuestión 
0Í sbstbsr sucb relie/ tfhoald be graated is dtecretloRary# A/ter esrs- 

considera lien 0/ tbe record, including tbs representationa sede tqr 
coanael, we heve ©oacluded thet tbe dieeretionary relie/ o# suspensión 
0/ b p n t t U e i  should nct be grantetí to tbis reepooíStwüt*
Witb respeet te tbe respondent*« «ppiicetia» íor reltmtary departars,I t  appear» thst be bes su/Z ieieut Zuads te  eZ/sctuate b is deperture 
m á be steted ib st be venid be oble te  dspert vltblsi om  Bonth. Sen- «vef| I t  apesare tb et be dees not é n ir e  te  bpnrt uniese be cea re tura te  Fvm» Ceunsel en sa te  tbet tbe sm m m m tú e f  thet country e d il noi peimlt tbe reepondent te  return» le  evidente* 0/  tbe respondeet^ ptres- 
m% ia a b ility  te  return te  Perú bes been preaented» Tbe reoerd shows thet during th is treceedlng tbe respenáent has aot herete/ere been grsnted volaatary deperture ercept nnder en erder ef dcperiaüoa» in ti« *  0/  tbe deeislene la  U»S» «  r e l hcblrm elster ?# üatklne» 171 ?* 2d 8SS (£*
I ,  | 9 191*9) end  tt»¿» en  r o l  S ovnerfeaap ir» g ln a e rn sa»  178 t*  2d 6b$ (C » l.
3# 19h9), ve bellcre thst tb* rwspondeat sboaM be giren en eppertanltgr 
te depert eelsntevllx end tbet I he /elle te de sef tbe arder eZ depor- 
tetlen ebenld be relneteted» Accordiíigly, es « U 1  «nter tbe Zollcwlag 
arder» §&
ONJE&t - 11 i s  erdered tb et tbe entetending arder o / depertetien deted bey d9 1952 be edthdrwnn snd tbe alian  be pernltted te  dspart /ven tbe United St*tes volantarily withcut expeaet te tbe Govcraneat, te  m ¡j eountry 0/  b is cholee, withln sueb pcrlod e /  time, In any event not leso  then 90 é ^ t 9 end «ader eueb c inálU oiu se tbe efficcr-ia-cberge 0/  tbe D lstrlst de^n epprofrlete»



- 3 -

I f  IS  FtiETiïlB C$tß£E£8 that i f  the «lien dee« not desert froet the Waited 
Stated is eccoidonee v U I  the foregoing* the order of deportation he re~ 
Insteted Â â  executed«
If IS * î * h > K  J that trii application for »sepewiflft of deperietioa 
he denied* \ , •

Chelmtn

SBssb



4-655, 
10/7/52

Octobw 10, 1952 Fil
Exp. A-5 977 6G6 f

Zenauke Shiroma 
Seabrook Faraa 
Bridgeton, If. J.

Dear Sir m i W a x

Under the order entered in your case on September 10, 1^$2 
by the Board of Immigration Appeals , «xyipcxnflxiiki'K teuiagc 
3B3bbBCtoaeb| you are granted permission to leave the\ United States 
voluntarily, without an order of deportation, within time to be 
fixed by this office. The order provides further that you >eQ~ 
deported from the United States pursuant to law, if yburdo not 
leave voluntarily by the date seî n .

The time fixed fo^your voluntary departure frok the 
United States is on c^before January 11, 19*>3*

If you decide to depS^^ in accordance with the
permission given, you should inform this office as far in 
advance as possible of the date, port, and vessel of proposed 
departure in order that your departure may be verified.

If you do not depart voluntarily by the date mentioned, 
your status will be that of an alien under final order of de­
portation.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Lafayette Bldg., 5th & Chestnut Sts. 

Philadelphia 6, Penna.

CC« Wayne M. Colline,Esquire 
1?01 Mills Tower Bldg., 
San Francisco, California

Very truly yours,



November 13* 1952

U* S. Immigration and 
naturalization Servioe 

Lafayette Bldg«, 5th & Chestnut Sts.
Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania
Gentlemen? | | |I

la re? Sensuke Shiroma, A-5 977 606 T
I am enclosing herewith a copy of the letter of May 29, 

1952 of our Ambassador to Peru at Lima concerning the pros­
pect of the alien above-named being authorised to return 
to his home in that country*

The Peruvian Government has not yet made a final deter­
mination as to whether or not it will permit his re-entry 
to Peru. Our Ambassador to Peru has mad© and continues 
to make overture© to the Peruvian Foreign Minister with a 
view to obtaining Peruvian authorization for the return 
of the alien and similarly situated Faruvian-Iapanose who 
are still within the United States.

Until such time as our Ambassador either directly or 
through the State Department communicates the final decision 
of the Peruvian Foreign Minister on the question it will 
not be knosm whether he will be readmitted or not*

In consequence, until such time as our Ambassador or 
the State Department communicates such a final decision It 
is requested that the deportation of the alien above-named 
be stayed for a reasonable period of time at least or that 
a like extension of time for voluntary departure be granted.

p* s .  The reason t h is  request was not made sooner i s  due to  © prolonged i l ln e s s  follow ed by the death o f my w ife which kept me away from m y  o ff ic e *



m * Éffòsfi
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower,. 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, California

November 14» 1952

Mr, Zensuke Shiroma 
Seabrook Farms 
Bridgeton, N.X,
Dear Mr, Shiroma;

Enclosed find copy of appiioation for extension 
of time X bave requested of the Immigration 
This is;'for your files, I iSSflU

Service

I would thank you to inform m  by letter immediately 
as to what steps» if .any» you have taken to ascertain ¡¡111 
whether the Peruvian Government will permit you to 
return to Peru, That is to sey, have you had any of :’| ®  
your relatives or friends In Peru request the Peruvian 
Foreign Minister to authorise your return? Have you 
requested a Peruvian consul or other Peruvian official 
to authorize your return? Have you applied to a 
Peruvian consul for any documents such as a visa to ’ 
enable you to return to Peru?

If you or any of your friends here or in Peru have 
made such written requests to any Peruvian officer in 
Peru or to a Peruvian consul or to the Peruvian Ambassador 
here, I would thank you to let me know the dates you 
made such requests und the. answers you have received ’ «  
thereto. If you have a carbon copy of any letters that 
you sent making such requests and any answers thereto,
I would thank you to forward them to me forthwith so 
that I can make copies thereof ■ snippresent them to the p  
Immigration authorities. Please send your reply to me 
Immediately in the envelope which is enclosed*

?ery tri yours.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

LAFAYETTE BUILDING 
5TH ft CHESTNUT STS. 

PHILADELPHIA 6. PA, PLEASE REFER TO THIS FILE NUMBER

Exp. A-S 977 606
November 2k, 19ü>2

Wayne M# Collins, Esquire 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco l*, California
Dear Mr. Collins t

I have your letter of November ¿3, 19i>2, concerning
the deportation case of/Zensuke Shiroma an^the accompanying 
copy of letter of May 2%, 19*>2 received by you from our 
Ambassador to Peru, regarding the matjbef* of obtaining entry 
permits for certain Peruvian^Japaneiie.

The latest order in this case was entered by the Board 
of Immigration Appeals on September 10, 19£2, granting Mr. 
Shiroma the privilege of departing from the United States 
voluntarily, without an order of deportation, within a period 
of not less than 90 days after notification of decision. The 
order further provides that if there is no departure in accord­
ance with the foregoing, theprder of deportation entered in 
the case on May 6, 19i>2 be reinstated and executed. The time 
fixed for voluntary departure under that order is on or before 
January 11, 19£2.

Tour request for an extension of time of voluntary 
departure in this case is hereby denied and if there is no de­
parture by January 11, 19£3, the alien1 s status will be 
regarded as that of an alien under a final order of deporta­
tion.

Very truly yours,



v ALIEN ADDRESS REPORT— NOTICE
Who?

T he la w  r e q u i r e s  th a t  e v e r y  a l i e n  w ho i s  in  th e  U n ite d  S ta te s  on  J a n u a r y  1, 
of e a c h  y e a r  s h a l l  r e p o r t  h is  a d d r e s s  d u r in g  th e  m o n th  of J a n u a r y .  A ny  a l i e n  
w ho is  t e m p o r a r i l y  a b s e n t  on  J a n u a r y  1, s h a l l  r e p o r t  h is  a d d r e s s  w ith in  te n  
(10) d a y s  a f t e r  h is  r e t u r n  to  th e  U n ite d  S ta te s .

How?
1. In  J a n u a r y ,  go  to  a n y  U n ite d  S ta te s  P o s t  O ffice  o r  a n y  I m m ig r a t io n  

a n d  N a tu r a l i z a t io n  O ffic e  to  o b ta in  th e  A lie n  A d d r e s s  R e p o r t  C a rd ,  
F o r m  1 -5 3 .

2. R e a d  th e  i n s t r u c t io n s  on th e  b a c k  of th e  c a r d  b e f o r e  y ou  f i l l  in  th e  
a n s w e r s  on  th e  f r o n t ,  a n d  s ig n  th e  c a r d .  If y ou  do n o t u n d e r s ta n d  th e  
i n s t r u c t io n s ,  a s k  th e  p o s t a l  c l e r k  o r  a n  e m p lo y e e  of th e  I m m ig r a t io n  
a n d  N a tu r a l i z a t io n  S e r v ic e  fo r  h e lp  in  c o m p le tin g  th e  c a r d .

3. W hen  y o u  h a v e  c o m p le te d  th e  c a r d  h a n d  i t  to  a  c l e r k  in  a n y  P o s t  O ff ic e , 
o r  I m m ig r a t io n  a n d  N a tu r a l i z a t io n  O ff ic e .

When?
Y ou m u s t  h a n d  in  y o u r  A lie n  A d d r e s s  R e p o r t ,  F o r m  1 -5 3 , d u r in g  J a n u a r y .  

Y ou w il l  a s s i s t  th e  I m m ig r a t io n  a n d  N a tu r a l i z a t io n  S e r v ic e  i f  y o u  do s o  a s  
e a r ly  a s  p o s s ib le  in  J a n u a r y .

PENALTIES
A n a l i e n  o r  h is  p a r e n t  o r  l e g a l  g u a r d ia n  in  th e  U n ite d  S ta te s  w ho w il l fu l ly  

o r  in e x c u s a b ly  f a i l s  to  r e p o r t  i s  l ia b le  to  be  ta k e n  in to  c u s to d y  a n d  d e p o r te d .  
F u r t h e r m o r e ,  im p r i s o n m e n t  o r  f in e  m a y  b e  l e v ie d  b e f o r e  d e p o r ta t io n .

TO UNITED STATES CITIZENS
If y o u  a r e  a  c i t i z e n  of th e  U n ite d  S ta te s  th i s  n o t ic e  d o e s  n o t a p p ly  t o '  

y o u . H o w e v e r , y o u  w il l  b e  a s s i s t i n g  y o u r  G o v e rn m e n t ,  a n d  a n y  of y o u r  
f r i e n d s  o r  a c q u a in ta n c e s  w ho a r e  n o t U n ite d  S ta te s  c i t i z e n s ,  if  y ou  w il l  
r e m in d  th e m  of t h e i r  r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  c o n c e rn in g  th e  A d d r e s s  R e p o r t .

A rg y le  R . M a ck e y
C o m m is s io n e r  of I m m ig r a t io n  a n d  N a tu r a l i z a t io n  

U n ite d  S ta te s  D e p a r tm e n t  of J u s t i c e  
W a sh in g to n , D. C .

G P O .  8 3* 4 29 30



N ovember,24,1952

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
Mills Tower 
220 Bush street 
San Francisco 4> Calif.

Dear Mr. Collins:

I beg to aknowledge receipt of your letter dated
November 14, 1952, and 1 wish to thank you for your efforts 
before Immigration Service in my behalf.

I have not requested my reenter permission to any
Peruvian authorities in this country. My father, Kamakichi 
Shiroma, Callao,Peru, has been asking to Foreign Office in 
Lima for authorization of my return, but down to date, 1 
have not heard from him the final decision of Foreign Mini­
ster of Peru.

I am writing him to send me eàpipspofcall papers
submitted to Pervian Government about my reentry for your 
information.

Very truly yours

Zensuke Shiroma 
SeäbrööK^Tarms 
New Jersey
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¡¡Sglf^ Bmom-pm mmisai
the: Matter of B È I
. zmmm sniaoMA §11» !1:

#

■  'imimATïm

ill'll* mp* 0400-19193

mon
On' the -Herasanpu Williams,

reooiasidMsd that the alien Sensukc Shlros&a, ®. nativa of /»pan .III;." 
and' resident of Féru» 'be da ported on the charge® stated. ih the ÜÆ  

warrant of ■ arrest *"Ì0È Mar oh „21, 1952#! the plstrlot Director ,11 
U5X&HE», atÿPhlXaAelphla sent a notice of that recommendation, |̂ ||| 

Became® the Peruvian , : thus,f ar has net. granted the
applicant authority to return t# Peru» in which country im haa 
his re®idenc©#ghisfefforts to return they© have .not yet preirai 
successful»*;: In consequence, he ili net depart from the United 
States» Of the cause*» and reasons connected with his failure 
to depart ■ the' Comi® si oner '.has actuel knowledge and stakes admin!** 
sir at Ire notice g
" w® except and object to- the finding end conclusion, u&supvJ 

ported by any evi d @nce¿-wheterér.# that .the’,:; alien cannot sia.at the fej 
residence requirements, for suspension of deportation under: fit le 
8B3CML, Bec »1155 i e Ì
||p We submit Ithat there is. no. arid enee in the record that the ¡11 
alien was brought to this country forany. legitimate war connect- 
ed reason* We contend that the gov@rnm.eiit Is estopped tocteny 
that hid entry' wfi's /l^ful. .and;y 1 IJchwlse lie ;§||atoppad tó assert 
that his presence ; in- this''Country 1b.; 'tmiawful*||lt is nonsense 
for the,'government to’■ assert that he did not present an unexpired
passport'.or other' ’d o c u m e n t ; . ::ffc.iiae,>ofskia entry.'and

1



W A Y N E  M .  C O L L I N S  
A T T  D R  N  E Y  A T  L A W  

1 7 .D 1 M IL L S  TO W ER  

S a n  F r a n c i s c o  4 ,  C a l i f . 
D A  R F IÉ LOy Tr 1 -21 B

that ■ h© w&s not. Iji psss&so ton of ,s valid ■ iatnlgration " vi S  Th©
secret of thé '.'ParuYlhn.'government which authcsrtsfd tLis
cruel uprooting: of .tâè a.fpliamnt and similarly situated 
Peruvlam~£apan©s© ©onstltut© a blanket vis© to 'the applicant 
mad "those other Pofnvlaa-y&pan©m who tor©ibly were, brought to 
this country, The "concealed orders of bh© ms* Government f under 
which h@ and they vw©r©' banished from Paru and transported to 
the'|'.constitute blanket admission credentials*
•' ' ; sahisit that tk@ appellant was brought involuntarily to 
this country for political reasons only, Because ’h© le, ia,\faatt; 
an Involuntary refuge© from Peru, he tsientitled to asylum lnl 
this country, | It is time that the government ceased using the 
Immigrât Ion. authorities and^the pretext of the 'Immigration laws I 
as an excusé to mask the cruel persecution of the applicant and | 
like !>®ruviaa-yapaaese for what|is ■nothing', hut the crimes of '•¿ÆI 
the governMents of Bern,and of the United"'¿States against-them«. :

;•. .Our ambassador to Peru and'our Si&tt Department still are 
trying/, to 'prevail ujpç-.the Peruvian authorities to r©-edmit the • 
applicant and s'i^l.arlylsithated member» of ~ the?;? ©raviai^a panes* 
group her©, to Peru, So long-as those negotiations are pending'-'.; 
we suggest that nc order of déportâtionlahould Issue against him 
or' them*. ,

for th©|foregoing reasons -we'̂ urg« thatftha rtoommaiidatloiil 
of the hearing examiner b© disregarded and thaifflth©liali©n,s lUKiil
aool; ion foresee I  grantod.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATIPW APPEALS

In the Matter of

2RMSUICRf 5HXBQMA|
Respondent

A-$977606
Phil. Mo. (0400-19193)

MOTION TO REOPER AMD FOR REO QMSIDE&ATION OF CAUSE 
AMD FOE STAY OF DlEOSfAfIGS PENDING MT1RMIMATI0N OF 

If I®®# CAUSE OM ITS HSSíi

Rensuke Shlroma, the respondent above-named, moves and 
’©quests that the above-entitled cause be reopened and that the 
arder of this Board dated September 10, 1952, denying his 
application for suspension of deportation mad© under the provisions 
sf Title É USCA, Sec. 155(c), be reconsidered and be granted 
md that, pending a final determination on the merits of these 
otions and on his application for suspension ©f deportation, a 
stay of deportation be granted him.

The respondent is a 35 year old; ©ingle Japanese national who 'f 
admitted to Peru for permanent residence purposes. His 

ather, a uncle and aunt reside iftgPeru. His mother resides in 
rapan. He has no close family ties in the United abates except 
in uncle who resides in Hawaii¡

H# was brought involuntarily to the United States, along 
fith other like Japanese male heads of Peruvian—Japanese families,

f&S

1
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on Juno 159 1943# and interned under the provisions of the Allen 
Enemy Act* At the time of his entry fee .posseseed neither a visa, 
passport nor travel documents in the nature thereof* On August
16, 1946, he was re leased  fro® the p rov ision s o f sa id  A lien  
Enemy Act*

On October 6, 1950, tfels Board ordered his .'cause reopened 
for the reception of an application for suspension of deportation 
under the provisions of Title f BSCA, Sec* 155(c)* On January 25, 
1952, the hearing officer orally ordered his application for 
suspension ©i deportation denied and ordered him deported*'
(fr* B-9)• th at d ec is io n  rested  c h ie f ly ;on the grounds that he 
was an a lie n  in e l ig ib le  to  c it iz e n s h ip , without fam ily t i e s  here 
and that he had-not resid ed  in  the United -States for  the seven year 
period prescribed by the s ta tu te  because a portion/''-of time of h is  
residence here had been spent as an in tern ee and th a t , in  
consequence, such period did not. apply in  p a r tia l s a t is fa c t io n  
»f the r e s id e n t ia l requirement o f  sa id  s ta tu te . T hereafter, 
rhis Board, by Its order o f  September 10, 1952, denied hi®

ap p lica tion  fo r  suspension o f  deportation , apparently fo r  l ik e  
reasons.

The Peruvian Government t© date has refused  to  permit the 
respondent to  reenter Peru and there be joined with h is  fam ily . 
N everth eless, our S tate  Department continue© i t s  e f fo r ts  to  
p reva il upon the Peruvian Foreign M inister to  authorise hi© 
rep atr ia tion  and th a t o f  s im ila r ly  s itu a ted  members o f  the  
Peruvian-Japanese group-* See copy o f  l e t t e r  from the S tate  
Department dated February IB, 1953, attached hereto*

The. respondent 1© a person o f  .good moral character and now 
ku© resid ed  in  the United S ta tes  for  a period in ;ex cess  o f  ten  
i 10) years • ; ■

The respondent pf.de eubiy res id e s  a t Seabrook Farms, Bridgeton, 
Slew Jersey. He i s  g a in fu lly  employed at Seabrook Farms. He has 
accumulated a s se ts  in  excess o f  #3500.00.

2
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By reason of the provisions of Sec« 311 of the Immigration 
and nationality Act of 1952 the respondent no longer is ineligible 
to citizenship. By reason of the want of family ties in this 
country he is not eligible to receive a nonquota immigrant 
status and hence a visa to enter the United States as nonquota 
immigrant« The Peruvian Government has refused to authorise 
his repatriation to Peru*

Since the denial of his appeal by this Board on September 
10, 1952» It appears to have become the policy of this Board, 
following the policy determination by the Acting Attorney General, 
that aliens in like predicament and circumstances as the 
respondent should be granted a suspension of deportation because 
deportation would work undue hardship upon them« See for example, 
the decision of this Board dated May 27» 1953» in re Chika 
îamasakl, A~597?644 (Chicago 0900/56013)

We believe, therefore, that the respondent should be granted 
a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Tile 8 USCA, 
Sec« 155(c), or under the provisions of Sec. 244(a) of the 
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952.

In conclusion, we urge; (1) that the said cause be reopened 
and be reconsidered on the merits of his application for a 
suspension of deportation under the provisions of said statutes ;
(2) that said order of the hearing officer recommending that his 
application for suspension be denied and that he be deported be 
set aside ; (3 I that the order of this Board dated September 10, 
1952, denying his said application for suspension of deportation 
be set aside and (4) upon reconsideration of the cause his said 
application for suspension of deportation be granted. In additionj 
In the meantime and until a final decision be had herein on the 
merits of these motions and upon respondent * s application for 
suspension of deportation, herein renewed, that an order issue, 
directed to the District Director of the U.S* Immigration and

&»
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Naturalization Service at Philadelphia, staying his deportation# 
{For the reason that these motions raise pure questions 

of law rather than facts which already have been decided in this 
and similar Peruvian*Japanese cases the motions are not supported 
by affidavit*)

Respectfully submitted,

Wayne M. Collins,
Mills Tower,
220 Bush Street
San 'Francisco i| Calif#
Garfield 1-121S

Attorney for Respondent#

4



1 e
o 0P op state

Washington
II T

February l|;i 1953

¡P! dear Mr ¿.Rollins i
I rafar to your letter of January 12, 1953» to the 

Commissioner of Immigration concerning the Peruvian 
Japanese in the United States and your hope that the 
Peruvian Government might be induced to accept the 
return of these former Japanese residents through 
diplomatic approaches between Japan and Peru* The 
Commissioner has referred four letter to th® Department 
of .State*

X appreciate your interest in the matter of the 
.former Japanese residents of Peru who ■have., been' living'! 
in the United States since 1943 and 1944* let me 
assure you of the sympathetic concern of the Department 
of State toward these unfortunate persons and of our 
'Continuing efforts to'persuade the-Peruvian Government 
to accept their return*

Sincerely yours,
/s/ Robert J» f§| McClurkin 

lli Acting Director §¡¡8 
Office of Iprtheast Asian Affairs

* *  v  v ¥ *  f  fa m m w .  I
Mills Tower,'220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, California.

Mr* Wayne M* Collins 
Attorney at Law,



July 3, 1953

Mr* Zensuke Shlroma 
Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, New Jersey
Dear Mr* Shiroma:

I believe that the best coursb now to pursue in 
your particular case is to make a new application to 
reopen your case to enable a new motion to be made on 
your behalf for a suspension of deportation*

The filing fee required under the new rules of the 
Immigration Service for the filing of such a motion is 
#5*00*

It is likely that the said motion will be denied 
but I then will be able to take an appeal from the 
denial to the Broad of Immigration Appeals and obtain 
a review of the questions involved in your case* Under 
the new rules a $25*00 fee is required to be paid to 
the Immigration authorities upon the taking of such an 
appeal* Therefore, I suggest that you forward to me 
the sum of $30*00 covering the necessary filing fees 
for me to take such action on your behalf*

Very truly yours,



July 3* 1953

Mr, Karl I, Zimmerman 
District Director
Immigration & Naturalization Service 
3th & Chestnut Streets 
Philadelphia 6,
Dear Mr, Zimmerman :

Re : Zensuke Shiroma 
A~5 977 606

I would be grateful if you would advise me 
of the present status of the above-mentioned case. 
It Is my intention to file in said case a motion 
to reopen and for re-consideration of his applica­
tion for suspension of deportation inasmuch as 
the Board of Immigration Appeals* recent decisions 
indicate that suspension of deportation would be 
authorized in such a case.

Very truly yours,



July 29, 1953

District Director 'J. ■/ ■ >■. ' ■ / ' .
U.S«:*' Immigration Servic%
Lal^yette^Duilding |
5th k Chestnut Streets ' H
Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania '• ■■ 'v';' ",
Dear Sir:

In re: Zensuke Shiroma
File No. A-5977606, Phil. (0400-19193)

Enclosed find triplicate originals of "Motion 
To Reopen And For Reconsideration Of Cause And For 
Stay Of Deportation Fending Determination Of Cause 
On Its Merits" in the above-entitled matter which 
I would thank-you to forward to the Board of Immi­
gration Appeals. V  ' ' i||fllHf|
a t '  My theck'in the sum % f ’ #5*00 covering the 
necessary filing fee also is enclosed

tiruIy;;iyour^||| ffl|S



July 30, 1953

Mr. Zensuke Shiroma 
Seabrook Farms 
Bridgeton, New Jersey
Dear Mr. Shiroma|

Enclosed find a copy of the motion to reopen 
and for reconsideration of your case which I have 
forwarded to the Board of Immigration Appeals.

It is my expectation that the Board will 
reconsider your case and probably order that you 
be given a suspension of deportation. If the 
Board and also Congress finally grant you a 
suspension of deportation you will be given a 
permanent resident status in the United States.

Very truly yours,



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

L A F A Y E T T E  B U I L D I N G ,  F I F T H  8e C H E S T N U T  S T R E E T S
P H IL A D E L P H IA  6 . PEN N SY LV A N IA

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr* Collins:

This is notice that your motion to reopen the proceed-
ings in the case of ZEN3UKE SHIROMA is today being forwarded to 
the Board of Immigration Appeals for consideration.

Your request for a stay of deportation pending decision 
on the motion is hereby granted.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
PLEASE REFER TO THIS FILE NUMBER

August 7, 1953
A-5 977 606 Temp 

I&E

Very truly yours, 
/] ^

/
Karl Ir' Zljmerman 
■ftistrict Director



Ü l marni er mnm
B oard c f  imû&e&iâm A ppeal#

OCX 2 2 1953
File» â-5577606 * miadelpttaidU»ö/l$IP3) , - f-l v ''

( L * j M n ^ x S Ê Ë  ÊÈËÊËSÈÈf'

VS BEHUF W SKPdNMVt lipÉ SU CelXtae# Beoalreijj
t m m  ItWK Bush Street Jm î Ç A  '8jff» 1 w 8 P  San Frmieieco9 O a Ü f m d ê p

il ;. ;■;.. ■"'WWÊÊÊ̂ ' ^@ÏT®^if «f XfSli • lie ihed^ratSoa rim: '*1, XS XS • Mo paasport
I#' Act df 2S5ti * îk f lait le i M  - i I

\ f '.. .• ...f • ■ ■ lÂlgiâs ' ' Vï:v'V. a  jfc

AIWXCITXGR« SmpëPMÎMi et ̂dhpNÉetle& * | peate* resldenee fj
BSfEStffOëf SîâfOBs S e l M M d «  perdio
X« first considered the can« cf this eilen on *r r 35# í¿ V? má 
I « !  hie deportable on the chargee stated atom« lioMever# m  di* 
ree ted that exeeiition ef the tenait af àprtition be deferred f 
pending the e&tcome of li:il v *1 » the mm ) , t * 1 *ùs Ooiober 6f 1$5Q* on notion of the alien* «se difettai that the i 
«miar «ad «r errent of da^rt&tiosi b# «dthdraun má that the proceed* ¡ 
lags be roepsaied to pesait the allaa to #>g2$ for mmpmmám of do* 
portatlsm«jJbe laat considered this case on "1 >/ XQ# Xpÿî* cat!
w e a l  ffcee «o ardor of the Aaadetast Coacalastoiar dated 'r̂ 6f Wm m  directing that the alien be deported on the f e  «c atetad 
la the warrant cf arrest« In oar, order of Saptcaabar 1 %  Ì$$Z m  |! 
denied suspension of deportation bat fronted ableetarf deportare 
elth the, pfwlaicm that If the alien failed to m depart the ordar S 
af deportation var to be tifiaste ted má wmmted* ft&s case la 
befeæ as nòvi on action of the * * » tv * for re«
eanalderatlon of our order of September I09 ff t teeing suspension of deportation* j|f >j

Bf*POPfI® !2TïXi $he r&apoadsnt* a 3^*Feiir*o3UI 
elegie aale* a native mad attisait of ^ipea of the fapsmese 
last entered tits United States at the port cf Bm :wt m lmo$ 
California as h m  15# 15^3* «dass he was hna^it te : this country 
free ¿'em far internarti an an alien - eneoar* ft is , t < „ from
the evidence of raeerd that respondent ia subject to deportation 
an tlst chargea contained, in the «¿arra&t of arrest*



>-$977606

rascasex« us so m e m u n  ws stem g o »  •*& dAMC#of m ofd  ^ 1&bl£bhe& that th© r^spondent ha« hom  residiag Su th© fh&h©d 
£tete©  eosM aM oa^ l a  «ccces» ©f g«?v«a ; c  re# ia e lad la g  i ' „. X# X$Mt* ¿a* thet li© meete th© jfód&esae n f i l i m l s  lp ? sis8peiad«m af deportAtlon)(b) ©f th© lÉadgretiim M i af 1917# e© A*etid©dUtsidir BteU«© m e

Aespendent teatified thet he ©atered Perù legali In 2$^ ©od re&id©d 
there he «  breoght $o th è  ¿tate3 l a  J3 i J#. ■ iit® jmreat©©re dtiaeQi cf Mpm» Wts falcar reiètta in Fere ©ad Mn nettar in 
Japea* Se bu ah mele in Heweil# i1 &iri3-

»1 il ms ms ih© fnmrijm viovamaefit he© refusaci i# pemit thè re*
©poadeat te retai©? Fere* Gou&eel M s presested le  m  t  capy #f a lette? 
direetedi te M a hy th è  teting l i m l e r i  . k  nf jÉnìhM iitf 5 > M£&Ir©
Departaeni ef Stette# uader dei© ef FefeiaRsy li#  19Ì3# thè «©cond pane» 
grnph ef itóch %?> t m followeî  ®I appreelet© yeer intere»! In thijE 
aatt©r ef thè fesmer ef fan ©ha beve beta in.
th© %itd Siate» ©ine© 19bJ &p& lpUu Lei ne a#©ure fm  et. th© aysepa-
mstri® eeeeern ©f Ibi ar meni ef State tewcrd ABferteoate
pwm&m m à ai eer caaatinuing ©iferte te  perfeed© thè Peravifln Oevem» msit te  eccept t t tU  reta»«*?!®
l&ejs&Ééeftt m e  r e le e s e d  frem  l& te n a w it  l a  A ngus! l$feS end h*© b e ta  «a»  plqyed ©ine© Ihm ty  thè ¿«itbmok Fesa© Coaptagr# ¿©Ntibroeh# SB^Brsey# 
JSa asm© %1#0$^ sm heur0 Mi© Asseta amouRt te

1: check ef Apprezziate locai ©ed fede 
m  neve#t ©e eapiadaul renard«
1©' f li' i* 4. * u hi© preeeated  e
la thè Sfeited State©# iaelading thè perca

il secai
■¡■MI él

A  HA©
a iafleoend*»! ©foaranier a  

I M I s  fimi tt a l director ef Hit
>A»iÉtÉrii isfeétaE«l Ait
HittÉMiiiÉ

VNÌIMÌÌIkte  bis geod mr*£ eheracter«| la eiditiea# iena©# Seebreok rsunne# Seatreoii# He© tlesn̂ey# etetea thnt 
he lesofim reepiaideat te Ine ef «eceilleat eheracter« 1 He fini fkea thè 
eriieaee M : teeerd thet reepeiìàmit hee hsm e permei ef eeei j-ìo-ml f] 
ebefeetmp fer thè precedisi fiat,
$M e ìig ib le  fé© eeeiMAMtieti e f deferta

T e m e  i*mspmp§ 
thè eM (Af

of thè Hmdgiatieii w»« e f li
te «ne asm* %  thè secar*! he 

iet’inir &ectl<m 3S(s)(i)(t) 
idei«

fhe *ptl> e f «hkpea# te  ehieli teepeaisfit $M ehergesdble# le  eeereeh"» aeribed  mi m  iBaàgmt&m e le e  i e  e e t reedU ir ebtsdm tble»
nt V©*i neenr inmb feantieii enthoritlee vinai he me tarai 

ifite w ewBlt fhe iadi^enAent chsuntctei 
dieeleee ecy deragete^r iisfesmetler}»ma'tently vooched fbr % eitaeesee« $ìaee fera t

ear tbm thè erreet hy thè td eeer te  thè M m ei.esne far ■ ii*e#etig#ti©« hee felled  te  Mie £Ood aerei ehsreeter ie
Mjt cH ein«
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• p ore&tfe wBX w&t aöthorli« Mm letamai amâ m  m  mtk U m  km
wss brought* h®!“©̂ ■:!%,. à-f oorr& or t< ?, %fi# etûy fostr■ w^t bu tHo~ P®** *f h it « »  - ■ i® %' oaiboilsiag, s&opeoü&t of deportatici. áoec*rd»l lnglyf jm«|H»iiI«»t*e ûj^ücatloa for ooch k â  « m  fee granted*

^ÄvSs or&tred th*t á^ortAtlcm of the &iimi b® aaonep̂ lj^ w&äM#th« pwioie*!« of 19(c)(2)(h) e r  tim m m iï & m  üèt M i ñ T r f ^m  mmIä  iSmktiSSffi *̂ I K P I T : ' . .
ÎLP-Zf0̂ !?8 *&** fc* «rtor «ftterod tgr Mil# Beerd. cm Aeptemmr Xö1̂ 5« one Mm ordir tutored tgr the ¿¿miohent Samláste» <m ütey ¿ ¿ggf «s tüll »a the wsiTaat ot deportotica, be mm Mm sßiae aro horatr yitftr- ^ 
dromi*

Xf ÎS i J & timt If daring Mm eoeotofi ©f tim Ce&groee 11 ®$&ek
tm& m m  U  reported, or peler to tim dose of Mm session of Mm 
Conçreeo mæ% following the m á m  &t wMeh this mm» is imported#* il» 
Vmmrtm pmwm * eeaoerm** roeo^tim, »toting te substance M  iti 
forste m ^fgl0m ÊÊm of 000h déportation* tim proceedings b# eexteeled 8  

*  Vsie f^plfod fee und timt tim 1 charged to Mm

chsirnoa
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U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

WASHINGTON

October 22, 1953

ADDRESS REPLY TO BOARO OP 

IMMIGRATION APPEALS AND 

REPER TO PILE NUMBER

À-5977606
Shirorn

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, California

Reference is made to your interest in the above case*
For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the 

decision and order of the Board of Immigration Appeals.

Sincerely yours,

Thos* G r Finucane 
Chairman



October 28, 1953

Mr, Zensuke Shiroraa 
Seabrook Farms 
Bridgeton, $ew Jersey
Dear Mr, Bhlroma: :r

On October 22, 1953# the Board of Immigra­
tion Appeals entered an order granting you a 
suspension of deportation.

In consequence, your case will be submitted 
for approval to Congress and in the event Congres 
also approves suspension of deportation you will 
be granted permanent residence status in the 
United States and thereafter you will become 
eligible for naturalisation as citizen of the 
United States, In the event Congress disapproves 
your application other steps will have to be 
taken in your behalf.

Very truly yours,





February 24, 1954

Mr* Koshlro Mukoy&ma 1,612 Third Avenue 
Seabrook, New Jersey
Dear Mr* Mukoyaraa:

I regret to learn of the death of Mr* 
Zensuke Shlroraa,

The Immigration authorities should be 
notified thereof if they already have not 
been so notified*

Very truly yours,


